PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6529368

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MICHAEL F. TARAS	01/05/2021
DAVID BOYEA	01/28/2021
TERRY JEWELL	01/27/2021
AUSTON GREEN	01/29/2021
YING GONG	12/30/2020
AARON JAMES	01/28/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GOODMAN GLOBAL GROUP, INC
Street Address:	19001 KERMIER ROAD
City:	WALLER
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77484

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17136889

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (713)658-2553

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 713-658-1818

Email: patents@chamberlainlaw.com

Correspondent Name: CHAMBERLAIN HRDLICKA/ GOODMAN GLOBAL

1200 SMITH ST., 14TH FLOOR Address Line 1:

Address Line 4: HOUSTON, TEXAS 77002

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	190412-000900US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MATTHEW GOODE
SIGNATURE:	/Matthew Goode/
DATE SIGNED:	02/02/2021

Total Attachments: 8

PATENT REEL: 055114 FRAME: 0978

source=GMC-20020 Assignments#page1.tif	
source=GMC-20020_Assignments#page2.tif	
source=GMC-20020_Assignments#page3.tif	
source=GMC-20020_Assignments#page4.tif	
source=GMC-20020_Assignments#page5.tif	
source=GMC-20020_Assignments#page6.tif	
source=GMC-20020_Assignments#page7.tif	
source=GMC-20020_Assignments#page8.tif	

PATENT REEL: 055114 FRAME: 0979

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration given to me by Goodman Global Group, Inc., and any other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, We, Michael F. Taras, David Boyea, Terry Jewell, Auston Green, Ying Gong and Aaron James ("Assignors"), having jointly or solely made an invention in "Heat Exchanger For A Heating, Ventilation, and Air-Conditioning System" ("Invention"), while in the employ or hire either as an employee, consultant, or contractor of Goodman Global Group, Inc, a Corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Texas, doing business at 19001 Kermier Road, Waller, Texas 77484 ("Assignee"), do hereby irrevocably assign, sell, transfer, and convey to Assignee, its successors, and assigns, my entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in and to:

- 1. Said Invention in "Heat Exchanger For A Heating, Ventilation, and Air-Conditioning System;"
- 2. Patent application on said INVENTION entitled, "Heat Exchanger For A Heating, Ventilation, and Air-Conditioning System," filed as:
 - U.S. Patent Application No. <u>17/136,889</u> on <u>December 29, 2020</u>. Attorney's Reference No. 190412-000900US.
- 3. all applications for patent or like protection on the Invention that have now been or may in the future be made anywhere in the world, including any substitution, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, renewal, reissue, extension, reexamination, issuance, and any other utility or design applications, including without limitation, those obtained or permissible under past, present, and future laws and statutes;
- 4. all patents and the like protection that have now been or may in the future be granted on the **Invention** anywhere in the world;
- 5. all royalties, fees, income, payments, and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing;
- 6. all claims and causes of action with respect to any of the foregoing, whether accruing before, on, or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution, and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief

Page 1 of 8

[190412-000900US GMC-20020]

ASSIGNORS further authorizes the handling attorneys to insert the serial number and filing date of the patent application identified by the listed file number as soon as it is known as well as to attach and update a schedule of any further application serial numbers or patent numbers related to the INVENTION as they become known.

for past, present, and future infringement, misappropriation, violation, breach, or default;

- 7. all rights in Assignee to file in its name applications for patents and like protection for the Invention in any country or countries in the world;
- 8. all rights of priority associated with the **Invention**, applications, patents, and like protection anywhere in the world; and
- 9. other rights, privileges, and protections of any kind whatsoever of **Assignors** accruing under any of the foregoing provided at law or in equity throughout the world.

Assignors covenants that Assignors, its heirs, legal representatives, assigns, administrators, and executors will, at the expense of Assignee, its successors, and assigns, execute all papers and perform such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to give Assignee, its successors, and assigns, the full benefit of this Assignment.

Further, **Assignors** warrants that the **Invention** is not encumbered by another assignment or obligation of assignment to a third-party and that **Assignors** has the full ability and authority to assign and encumber the **Invention**.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Assignment as of the date first above written.

ASSIGNOR: M	that F. Taras-
Name: Michael F. Taras	
Date:	<u> 5/202/</u>
THE STATE OF:	Texas
COUNTY OF:	Harris
foregoing instrument, an purposes and considerati	n to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the id acknowledged to me that they executed the same for the ion therein expressed. nand and seal of office, this the day of,
	Notary Public in and for the State of
	My commission expires:
[SEAL]	

ASSIGNOR: / Low / Log	
ASSIGNOR: / / / / / / / / Name: David Boyea	
Date: 1/28/2021	
THE STATE OF: Texas	
COUNTY OF: Harn's	
Before me, the undersigned authority, or Boyea, known to me to be the person wh instrument, and acknowledged to me that and consideration therein expressed.	
Given under my hand and seal of 20	office, this the day of,
	Notary Public in and for the State of
	My commission expires:
[SEAL]	

Page 4 of 8

ASSIGNOR: Levy July Name: Terry Jewell	<u>U</u>
Name: Terry Jewell	
Date: 1/27/21	
THE STATE OF: Teys	
COUNTY OF: Harris	
	on this day personally appeared Terry whose name is subscribed to the foregoing hat they executed the same for the purposes
Given under my hand and seal of 20	of office, this the day of,
	Notary Public in and for the State of
	My commission expires:

[SEAL]

Page 5 of 8

ASSIGNOR:	
Date:	
THE STATE OF:	
COUNTY OF:	
•	n this day personally appeared Auston nose name is subscribed to the foregoing at they executed the same for the purposes
Given under my hand and seal of 20	f office, this the, day of,
	Notary Public in and for the State of
	My commission expires:

[SEAL]

ASSIGN(Name: Yi		
Date:	12/30/2020	
THE STA	TEOF: TEARSSEE	en e
COUNT	OF: <u>SNADY</u>	

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Ying Gong, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that they executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of office, this the $3^{\circ \frac{1}{2}}$ day of $6^{\circ \frac{1}{2}}$,

STATE OF TENNESSEE NOTARY PUBLIC PUBLIC STATE OF STATE OF TENNESSEE NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF 207 2073

Notary Public in and for the State of

My commission expires: 4-27-7023

ASSIGNOR: Nown Muse	
Name: Aaron James	
Date: 1/28/2021	
THE STATE OF: Tokas	
COUNTY OF: Harris	
Before me, the undersigned authority, on the James, known to me to be the person whos instrument, and acknowledged to me that the and consideration therein expressed.	e name is subscribed to the foregoing
Given under my hand and seal of of 20	fice, this the $2p^{4k}$ day of \sqrt{anang} ,
 N	lotary Public in and for the State of
N	1y commission expires:
[SEAL]	

Page 8 of 8

[190412-000900US GMC-20020]